\\\\ CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

December 19, 1995

PPCrwg’s\j e~

B

Regional Hazardous Waste Remediation Engineer =EVals
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation LCCQ(}\
New York State Department of 1995

Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Avenue -
Buffalo, NY 14203-2999 M !

NYSDE(‘ g
S RE SO

Re: FMC Corporation Peroxygen Chemicals Division;
Order on Consent; Index No.: B9-0431-93-06
NYSDEC Site No. 915025
Preliminary Site Assessment
Additional Investigation and Remedial Measures Program

Dear Sir:

In accordance with the requirements of the Order on Consent, I
have enclosed three (3) copies (one unbound) of the report
entitled: "Preliminary Site Assessment Additional Investigation
and Remedial Measures Program", FMC Corporation Peroxygen
Chemicals Division, Tonawanda, New York Site, Site No. 915025,
dated December, 1995.

The report documents that the only hazardous waste found at the
site was soil contaminated with PCBs at concentrations
exceeding 50 ppm; that all such soil was removed from the site
and lawfully disposed; and that there is no evidence of

any other hazardous waste present at the site. Consequently,
the report recommends that the Site be removed from the State’s
Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Registry (i.e.,
"delisted").

If you have any questions concerning the report or its
conclusions, please contact me at the above address or call me
at (716) 879-0405.
Respectfully submitted,
[ ¢ , 7 '
Ul ) (Eltiae
chard K. Wise
Environmental Manager

cmf:enclosures

cc: Distribution List



1.

DISTRIBUTION LIST

2 copies to the Director

Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigation
New York State Department of Health

2 University Place

Albany, New York 12203

1 copy to the Director

Bureau of Hazardous Site Control

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road

Albany, New York 12233

1l copy to Western Region Director

Division of Environmental Enforcement

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14203-2999 (without enclosure)

1l copy to J. Robert Smythe

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Region 9

270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14203-2999

1 copy to Rick Kennedy

Hodgson, Russ, Andrews, Woods & Goodyear
1800 One M&T Plaza

Buffalo, New York 14203



~

New York State Department of Environmental Conservatlon :
270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14203-2999 =~ :
(716) 851-7220

Michael D. Zagata
Commissioner

October 25, 1995

Mr. Richard K. Wise, Environmental Manager
FMC Corporation

Peroxygen Chemicals Division

P.O. Box 845

Buffalo, NY 14240

Dear Mr. Wise:

FMC Corporation
Former Waste Disposal Area
DEC Site No. 915025

We have reviewed the September 22 Work Plan for excavating the two PCB
contaminated areas reported in the January, 1995 Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) for the
above referenced DEC Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site. The Work Plan as submitted
to us is approved.

During our recent discussions on this project, we note that the backfill to be used in the
excavations is from two sources: excavation for a pond at 2625 Bedell Road, Grand Island,
and excavation for a project at the Roswell Park Institute, Buffalo. To date, we have made
field inspections of the two excavated areas, and note that confirmatory soil samples from the
open excavation, cited in the Work Plan Section "Post Excavation Testing" have been
analyzed. We understand that the excavations have now been extended to the point where the
confirmatory analyses of the soil samples from the open excavations indicate that the PCB’s at
the soil surface at levels above 1 ppm and in the soil subsurface above 10 ppm have been :
removed. ‘

As you know, the purpose of the PSA Program is to assign a permanent classification
to this DEC Site, and that the present classification, 2a, is temporary. The next step in this
classification process is the complete documentation, as mentioned in the September 22, 1995




Mr. Richard Wise
QOctober 25, 1995
Page 2

Work Plan (page 4) of this excavation project. This report should be written as an
independent (stand alone) document, which describes all investigation and remediation activity
since the January, 1995 PSA Report. If you have questions on this correspondence, please
contact us at 716-851-7220.

Sincerely yours,

Pt P -
Wi 7/«;/6

John W. Hyden, PhD, P.E.
Environmental Engineer
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TRANSMITTAL INFORMATION SHEET

DATE:_{0 /13- /95

The following pages are for:

NAME: @PA Wiina. // 7551??7214;)/; Lo
FIRM: EMC. ’
ADDRESS:

FAX NUMBER. 279 -093,_O4lp

FROM: (f}/m‘a/p T

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: __Aunh. LA nea. 01

Total number of pages 5__(including information sheet).

If you have any problems during the transmission of these documents, please call (716) 691-
2600, extension .

RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
10 Hazelwood Drive
Amberst, New York 14228 Telephone: (716) 691-2600

Fax No: (716) 691-3011
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SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Total number of pages & (including information sheet).

If you have any problems during the transmission of these documents, please call (716) 691-
2600, extension .

RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
10 Hazelwood Drive
Ambherst, New York 14228 Telephone: (716) 691-2600

Fax No: (716) 691-3011
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Total number of pages 5 (including information sheet).
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RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
10 Hazelwood Drive
Ambherst, New York 14228 Telephone: (716) 691-2600

Fax No: (716) 691-3011



g001/001

°

:19

12

10/18/95

TOUE T 1e3UdUNDIIAUT @433y

a1qeat (ddy o8 = yN

SIIWET 30 IPISIND S1 JINSIY SIILIIPU

s3Ik 005l 56721701

$3A 00:S1 S672L70L

417 [44 064 -84 YAusydiqoso yyaeaag
£0L 90t 2gl-22 DU AX-W-0401YIIID L
53 L YDOHUNS
e 2°9 0"t 092L Joysouy
. fn 0"t f ot 0L ¥6gL Jolaody
n 0t fl 07l 0°4 gyZL Jojsody
n o n o ot YL Jeioouy
1l 0"t n o' o't [A74 SR ECEL
n o n o (1 Lgal Joydody
n o't fl [t ) 0"t 9101 4000ty
STANIHAIS OLYNIYOTHIAIOL - (808 GOHLINW
3nsay " 3nsdy Tod (Oa/9N) a3hreuy
(131 04| cJ030e4 uoyinylo
S3A S6/8L701] 53A S6/QL70L | S194 34/9380 SisAjBUY

tIN /9380 LOIIIRIIXG
t19M4 JH/9380 9101

saflr/al
COLEGGEY  LE65-S6Y
Lssag

s6/2L/01
10LEGSGY  LE56-G6Y
LSNOQ

ta1uq sjdous

tal ayduwes qey 3 Jaquy qop
:at aydues D)

.4 rabegd
S9SONY :3day

ADOIONOHHI/SLTINSIY TVITLATYNY
SINVLWISHOD 3CATI GUYAGOON

£6:6Lel towey
S6/8L701 :ayeq




LRV

v .-

PRV

PRy

*OUl Y 1eIUBUOI LAUT BUSOY

31qedt1ddy 10K = YN

SI{WLT JO 9PLSING SI 1]A93Y SAAETIPU] 4

oL a 0 Va3 yLL oL nst-9s JARRdIGRI0 1B IaQ
Y0l a ) il Lt 90t 2€L-22 GUIVAX -0 40 YOR I3 ]
53 LYIOUY |G mmrmmummmos]
n o't 06 0z £4 PoSI'G 0L p92y Joy2o4y
r 620 n (A1 n o n QL nooool (M Y521 Jo1v04y
n ol n Vi n o0 nooot n o0y 0t gy2t Jol3cly
n @ n Lt no o n ot 0ol 0"t 2924 JeyIouy
n ¢ n (N} nooo n o n 0y D't 2%21 Joydouy
n g [ I O ] n o n o n o o't 1221 401204y
n o n oot n 0 n o n 0y o't 910 Joyoay
STARINGIA CILVNINOTHOANOS - QB0B GOHLIM
31nsoy 11n53Y JInsoy 3nsay 1Ins0y Ted (9%/9W) 31Aeuy
13 0°0L 0t o 0L |sJ03983 uotinyia
834 se/gL/oL]  s3a S6/81/QL1 s34 S6/8L/00) S S6/9L/0L| S3A 6781708 119K 1H/93RQ SiSATeUY

S3A 00351 €6//L701

S3A 00:5) £6/41/01

S3A Q0L S6/2L/01

S3X 00:i6Y s6/21/0L

S3A 0061 S67ZL/01

L3N LH/2380 uatloelIxng
1394 [H/B18Q 4L

c6/41/04
90LESS5Y  J€G8G-G6V
L SHVY

S6/21L/01
£0LESSEY  [556-56Y
LSSYY

S6/LL/01
SOLESESY  2£55-56Y
YSNYY

S6/2L1701
SOLESSSY  LESS-56V
ISNYY

s6/iv/ol
L0/£565Y  1£55-S4V
LS3vy

ta3eg 2)dums
tq] aydwes qev @ Jaquny qop
1Q1 ajcwEs juael]

!

S95ONY

iabeyd
11day

ADDIONCHHD/SLINSIY I LATYNY
SINYLINSNGD 30A1D CyvMoooM

8y:51:21
s6/81/01

towy g
iayeq




16/19/85 11:14 K+) gouis002

TRANSMITTAL INFORMATION SHEET

DATE:_l0/19 /95
The following pages are for:

NAME: 601/\74 ﬁM;ﬁ’\[O‘pﬂj
FIRM:___ (socctvoond C%uc{f

ADDRESS:

FAX NUMBER:_(9]- 4SO

FrROM:___ (oo Fe

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS;__2M0  &ingy o So-pled ot Rawe D
ot ot 2ot~ KT ( COL oo /0/17 \ Soifdace Sonpley
7 yj

Total number of pages .2 (including information sheer).

If you have any problems during the transmission of these documents, please call (716) 691-
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RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
10 Hazelwood Drive
Ambherst, New York 14228 Telephone: (716) 691-2600

Fax No: (716) 691-3011
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Telephone: (716) 691-2600 Approved By
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Recra Report I.D.#:Jfée%' 5588

DATE: //7// 7/75“
VAR Parameter(s) Reported: -!2616_,;__

The following pages are for:

NAME:  _Jory /%qerro/;;

7
FIRM: %@@/ ameﬁ C é/c/f

ADDRESS: Reporting Complete? __

FAX NUMBER: G = Y560
FROM: (il Fox // &

:ﬁﬁiﬁﬁ
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: (L. poc /¥ R e

K
Schsoface fesolts Reera  Aporth, oo/ A oust (40 test ,Aﬁ/

4 J\\\:\

RS

For questions regarding these data, please contact Mr. Curt Senf

Total number of pages __:i(including information sheer).
If you have any problems during the transmission of these documents, please call (716) 691-2600, extension
3022 - Customer Service.

It is understood and agreed by the customer that all data and information stated in this report may be
preliminary, may not have been reviewed for completeness or accuracy, and could be subject to change
based upon a final review. Recra Environmental, Inc. makes no expressed or implied warranties of any
kind, including, but not limited to merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, and customer
agrees that Recra Environmental, Inc. shall not be liable for any of customer’s losses or damages caused
by use of the data.
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METHOD 8080 - POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS

1003/ V05

Laboratory: Recra Envircnmental, Inc. :RECNY Matrix: Soil Low
Lab Job No: A95-5588 Dilution Factor: 1
Lab Samp ID:A5558801 Sample Date: 10/18/35
Client ID: AN2 Analysis Date: 10/19/95
Extraction Date: 10/19/95
% Dry Weight: 70.68
Parameter Units = MG/KG Result Q
Arcoclor 1016 1.0 U
Aroclor 1221 1.0 U
Aroclor 1232 1.0 u
Aroclor 1242 1.0 U
Arcclor 1248 1.0 u
Aroclor 1254 1.0 U
Aroclor 1260 0.061 J
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10/19/85  18:25 (%) — — — — e
METHQD 8080 - POLYCHLORINATED BT PHENYLS
Laboratory: Recra Environmental, Inec. :RECNY Matrix: Soil Low
Lab Job No: A95-5588 Dilution Factor: 1
Lab Samp ID:A5558802 Sample Date: 10/18/95
Client ID: AE4 Analysis Date: 10/19/95
Extraction Date: 10/19/95
% Dry Weight: 78.17
Parametex Units = MG/KG Result Q
Aroclor 1016 1.0 U
Aroclor 1221 1.0 8]
Aroclor 1232 1.0 U
Aroclor 1242 1.0 U
Aroclor 1248 1.0 U
Aroclor 1254 1.0 U
Arocleor 1269 0.1 J
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METHOD 8080 - POLYCHLORINATED RIPHENYLS
Laboratory: Recra Environmental, Inc. :RECNY Matrix: Scoil Low
Lab Job No: ASS5-5588 Dilution Factor: 1
Lab Samp ID:A5B0706301 Sample Date: -
Client ID: Method BRlank Analysis Date: 10/13/¢95
Extraction Date: 10/19/95
% Dry Weight: 100.00
Parametex Units = MG/KG Result Q
Aroclor 1016 1.0 U
Aroclor 1221 1.0 U
Aroclor 1232 1.0 U
Aroclor 1242 1.0 U
Aroclor 1248 1.0 U
Aroclor 1254 1.0 U
Aroclor 1260 1.0 |8
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TRANSMITTAL INFORMATION SHEET

DATE:__[0/30

The following pages are for:

NAME: TW\BLY}W/(Jm

FIRM:

ADDRESS:

FAX NUMBER:_ 674560

FROM: Cavdace T

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Colbsurface ONY — clea~

( w0 Hesk bt

Totzl mumber of pages ___(including information sheet).

If you have any problems during the transmission of these documents, please call (716) 691-
2600, extension, .

RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
10 Hazelwood Drive
Ambherst, New York 14228 Telephone: (716) 691-2600

Fax No: (716) 691-3011



Date: 10/20/95
VTime: 12:01:19

WDODWARD CLYDE DONSULTANTS
ANALYTICAL RESULTS/CHRONOLOGY

»nﬁﬁ»zowo.m
Page: 1

Job Rumber & Lab Sample 10:
Sample Date:

Client Sample Hc"_ozo

A95-5590 A555900!
10/19/95

TCLP Date/HY Met:
Extraction Date/HT Met:

10719795 23:30 YES

Analysis Date/Ht Met:]10/20/95 YES
Dilution Factor:|1.0
Analyte (MG/KG) PaL Result

KETHDD 8080 - POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
Aractor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Araclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

-t ot ok md b o
.
LOOLWLOO

.« .

.

-l B d el od d wd
mooocoon
caccecesca

SURROGATES
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 27-132 Th
Decachlorobiphenyl 5$8-150 70

* Indicates Result is Outside QC Limits
HA = Not Applicable

PRELIMINARY

Recra Environmental, Inc.
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SAMPLE
DESIGNATION/
LOCATION

X1
Y1
Z1
X2
Y2
z2
X3 (C4 pit)
Y3
Z3
X4
Y4
Z4
X5
Y5
Z5
X6
Y6
Z6
X7
Y7
z7
X8
Y8
Z8
A5W
A5S
A5N
ASE
AS5SE
HB (location H)

EB (location E, pit 5)

IB (location I)

D4
Y4C
Y7A

ASNA

TABLE 1

FMC TONAWANDA BORINGS

DEPTHTO
SAMPLE
(FT.BGS)

1t02
1to2
2103
1t02
3to4
3to4
4t05
7t08
212104
1102
3to 4
3to4
4to 5
4105
3to4
21/2t031/2
3to4d
21/2t031/2
1i02
304
2t031/2
1t02
21/2t031/2
21/2t031/2
2t03
3to4
1t02
2t03
3to4
21210312
5to6 1/2
212103 1/2

SAMPLE TYPE

Flyash/sand
Flyash/clay/sand
Flyash/brick frags.
Flyash/clay
Clayfflyash
Fly ash
Clay/brick frags.
Clay/siit
Flyash/brick frags.
Clay/sitt
Clay/flyash
Flyash
Clay/silt
Clay/salts
Flyash

Clay/sand (flyash ?)

Sand/clay
Flyash/brick frags.
Sand/silt (flyash ?)

Clay
Flyash/brick frags.
Sitt/clay
Clay/brick frags.
Flyash/clay
Clay
Flyash/siit (odor)
Sand (saits?)
Satts/silt
Clay/sand
Clay/brick frags.
Clay/gravel/glass
Clayffiyash

TOP OF NATIVE CLAY SAMPLES

Native clay
Native clay
Native clay
Native clay

DEPTH TO SAMPLES AND NATIVE CLAY
DEPTH TO

CLAY

(FT. BGS)

PCB
RESULTS

(in ppm)

ND
ND
1.9 (dup 1 J)
ND
ND
1.5
1.1d
ND
ND
ND
6.4-
1.6
054
ND
ND
ND
11
ND
ND
0.84d
ND
5.6
ND
ND
ND
2100 (dup 23000)
1.6
60
16
ND__

ND
ND

ND
ND
2
ND

NOTE: ND - Non detected (See attached laboratory summary sheets for specific quantitation limits.)
J - Estimated result, detected below quanitation limit.

BORINGDP.XLS

8/8/95



NOTE: SAMPLE A5NA IS FITST §°

OF CLAY BENEATH BORING
ASN (APPROX. CENTER OF

WASTE/FILL). SAMPLE Y7
IS FIRST 6" OF CLAY
BENEATH BORING Y7

{(LOCATION OF

PIT 45).

AT
/A\. )|

0.73

0.97 DUP

i.5

2100

PCB RESULT
FACE PCE RESULT

R PIT LC

O APPROXIMATE LIMITS

"EXPECTED CASE”

CATION

APPROXIMATE LIMITS
" CONSERVATIVE CASE”

IN PPM

23000 DUP

NO SAMFLE
ANALYZED

NON
DETECTED

IN PPM

FMC CORPORATICN
PEROXYGEN CHEMICALS DIVISION
TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

- n iSTT ;
(‘ z/\) WOODWARD~CLYDE CONSULTANTS

/
\\_/' CORSULTRIQ ENGINZERS, CEICLOGISTS AND ENVIRGHMBKTAL SCIENTISTS

SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE
PCE RESULTS AND POTENTIAL
EXCAVATION SCENARIOS

JOB NO.: 93C2339—3 | DRAWN BY: FMC/FRG | DATE:

CHECKED BY: REY. NO.
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Engineering & sciences applied o the earth & ils enviroamenl

September 22, 1995
93(2339-6

Mr. John Hyden

Environmental Engineer I
NYSDEC

270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14203-2999

Subject:  Interim Remedial Measures - ¥ iect Operations Plan
Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
FMC Corporation, Tonawanda, New ¥ ~rk
DEC Site 915025

Dear Mr. Hyden:

On Thursday, August 24, 1995, representatives of FMC (Richard Wise, Patricia ©
and Woodward-Clyde Consultants (Anthony Misercola, Frank Garbe) met with you
Tonawanda facility. At this meeting, we discussed and agreed to interim remedial measures to
be conducted at locations A and D on Site-1 at the FMC Tonawanda Plant. Site-1 and
locations A and D were previously identified in WCC’s PSA report dated January 199€ The
T | measures agreed upon include excavation of surface and subsurface soils at locations
: having PCB concentrations above 1 ppm and i0 ppm in surface and subsu"facv soils,
vely.

~ s=4 upon further discussions and your letter dated August 28 we understand that

¥ SDEC has requestad that a brief Project Operations Plan be submiited to document the
remedzai measures to be implemented for PCB contaminated soil at am.ations A and D on Site-
1 at the FMC Tonawanda Plant. This letter will therefore serve as the Project Operations Plan
for the interim remedial measures to be conducted by FMC. This plan addresses:

areas to be excavated
post-excavation confirmatory testing
staging and disposal of excavated soil
backfill material

o

e % ¢

Previous Data Acquisition

As part of the PSA investigation conducted in September 1994, test pits were excavated at
suspected waste disposal areas. Waste samples were collected from locations A and D on
-1, the only locations where evidence of disposal of plant waste was encountered. PCBs

sarnerst Office
5 ~azelwood Drive, Suite 110 = Amherst, New York 14228-2229
F13-6@1-1777 ¢ Fax 716-621-4580

@002



Mr. John Hyden

Remedial Measures, PSA, FMC Corporation
September 22, 1995

Page 2

were detected in both waste samples. Aroclors-1254 and 1260 were reported in replicate
samples from test pit D-4, at total PCB concentrations of 27 and 14 ppm. Aroclor-1260 was
reported in the waste sample from test pit A-S at a concentrations of 16,000 ppm.

In July, 1993, following approval from NYSDEC, an additional investigation was performed
to characterize the vertical and horizontal extent of PCBs at locations A and D on Site-1.
During this investigation, borings were advanced in a grid pattern covering the area
surrounding waste disposal locations A and D. At each subsurface location where PCB
concentrations exceeded 10 ppm, a corresponding surficial soil sample was analyzed to
identify the extent of surficial soil PCB concentrations above 1 ppm.

Figure 1 presents subsurface PCB concentrations for the grid established around waste
disposal locations A and D during the additional investigation. Figure 2 presents the
subsurface and surface soil PCB concentrations on the grid at location A and the expected
area of excavation at location A based on a 10 ppm subsurface and 1 ppm surface soil cleanup
criteria (“action levels”). Surface soil samples were not analyzed in the vicinity of location D
since subsurface samples from the additional investigation did not yield PCB concentrations at
or above the 10 ppm “action level”. The area of expected excavation at location D, based on
PCB concentrations in excess of 10 ppm from replicate waste samples at test pit D4 (during
the initial 1994 investigation), is not shown on Figure 2. Figures 1 and 2 were provided to
you at the August 24th mesting.

Remedial Measures

o Areas To Be Remediated

Based upon analytical results obtained from the initial PSA Investigation and Additional
Investigation, it appears that two small areas on Site-1 in the vicinity of test pits A-5 and
D-4 contain PCB concentrations above NYSDEC’s subsurface action level of 10 ppm.

No significant surficial contamination is present in surficial materials beyond the area of
subsurface contamination near test pit A-5. Surficial soils adjacent to test pit D-4 were
not investigated in accordance with the approved Additional Investigation since subsurface
grid samples in the vicinity of this area were non-detected for PCBs or yielded PCB
concentrations below 10 ppm.

Analytical results from the investigations have also shown that PCBs have not penetrated
significantly into the underlying clay layer. As such, in areas where subsurface PCB
concentrations or surface soil PCB concentrations exceeded action levels, soils will be
excavated to the top of the native clay, which variss along Site-1 from 2 to 8 feet below

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORDAFMOTASKEGO.DOC 092285
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Mr. John Hyden

Remedial Measures, PSA, FMC Corporation
September 22, 1995

Page 3

ground surface. Excavations in test pit A-5 area will be initially limited to the immediate
vicinity of samples exceeding the 10 -ppm criterion (Y6, ASSE, ASE, test pit A-5 and
ASS).- The initial excavation in the D-4 area will comprise the D-4 test pit.

e Post Excavation Testing

In each of areas A and D, soils will be excavated until the margins of the excavation meet
the applicable action level, based upon post-excavation sampling, or samples from
previous boring locations. Approximate limits of excavation will be determined in the
field based upon the results of field tests for PCBs using the immunoassay method.
Excavation will proceed outward in approximate 5 foot increments from locations
exceeding the action levels until the field test indicate that action levels have been met, or
until the excavation reaches a location known to meet the action level based upon
previous testing (see Figures 1 and 2). Confirmatory samples from the final excavations
will be submitted for PCB analyses to an off-site commercial laboratory. Confirmatory
composite samples will be collected from each of the four sidewalls of the excavation
(surface and subsurface soils) and from the base of each excavation. Three subsamples
will be included in each composite sample. These samples will be analyzed for PCBs in
accordance with SW-846 Test Method 8080. Pending receipt of confirmatory analyses
and backfilling, the excavations will be provided with a temporary cover consisting of
polyethylene sheeting, Barrier tape will be placed around the excavations until backfill is
completed.

o Staging and Disposal of Excavated Materials

Excavated soils will be placed into 20 cubic yard rolloffs, covered with plastic tarps, and
staged on-site pending off-site disposal. Waste profiles have been prepared by FMC, and
this soil has been accepted for disposal at Chemical Waste Management’s Model City,
New York facility. Manifest records will be maintained for &ll material removed for off-
site disposal.

o Backfill

Following receipt of the confirmatory sample results and assuming that PCB resulis are
less than NYSDEC action levels (10 ppm subsurface, 1 ppm surface), the excavations will
be backfilled with soil excavated by FMC from the vicinity of ditches surrounding the
Tonawanda Plant. This soil was excavated because low pH runoff from the plant
warehouse fire on August 18, 1995 entered these ditches. Low pH surface soil from this
excavation was containerized for off-site disposal. Exczvated soil with pH ranging from

CAMSQFFICE\WINWORDWWMC\TASK6GO.DOC 09-22-95
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Mr. John Hyden

Remedial Measures, PSA, FMC Corporation
September 22, 1995

Page 4

7.93 to 9.7 was retained on-site for use in backfilling the excavations at locations A and D.
In 2 September 1, 1995 letter from R Wise of FMC to M. Hans of NYSDEC, FMC
provided additional information concerning this soil, and requested permission to use it as
backfill in the on-site excavations. The acceptability of this soil as backfill was confirmed
in a letter from M. Hans to R. Wise dated September 15, 1995.

NYSDEC will be informed of the schedule of activities and will be given the opporiunity to
inspect excavations and field testing. The current schedule of activities calls for field work to
be conducted during the weeks of September 25 or October 2, assuming your prompt
approval of this work plan. We will inform you verbally of the final work schedule after
receiving your approval and scheduling work with subcontractors.

FMC recognizes that final approval of the remediation is contingent upon NYSDEC's receipt
of a report fully documenting activities performed, and validated results of confirmatory post-
excavation sampling.

We appreciate your rapid response and look forward to your expeditious approval of this plan
for interim remediation.

Sincerely,

Anthony J. Misercola
Assistant Project Scientist

fr P e 4

James F. Roetzer, Ph.D.
Vice President

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORINFMCOTASK 6GQ.DOC 09-22.95
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NOTE: SAMPLE ASNA IS FITST 6
OF CLAY BENEATH BORING

A5N (APPROX. CENTER OF
WASTE/FILL). SAMPLE Y74

IS FIRST 6" OF CLAY

BENEATH BORING Y7
(LOCATION OF

PIT 45).
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September 22, 1995

Mr. John W. Hyden, PhD, PE

New York State Division of Environmental Conservation
Region 9

270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14203-2999

Re: FMC Corporation
Tonawanda Peroxygen Chemicals Facility
Interim Remedial Measures- Project Operations Plan
DEC Site No. 915025

Dear Mr. Hyden:

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

The attached Project Operations Plan from Woodward-Clyde Consultants is submitted as requested in your
August 28 letter to me. Your comments on this Plan will be appreciated, so that we can schedule removal of

the PCB material.

Please call me at 879-0405 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

D [tios
ichard K. Wise

Environmental Manager

Attachment

cc: Robert M. Crossen - Spill Response Unit
J. Robert Smythe - Division of Water
Dennis Weiss- Division of Solid Waste

New York Division of of Environmental Conservation
Region 9

270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14203-2999



Engineering & sciences applied to the earth & its environment
September 22, 1995
93C2339-6

Mr. John Hyden

Environmental Engineer II
NYSDEC

270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14203-2999

Subject:  Interim Remedial Measures - Project Operations Plan
Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
FMC Corporation, Tonawanda, New York
DEC Site 915025

Dear Mr. Hyden:

On Thursday, August 24, 1995, representatives of FMC (Richard Wise, Patricia Nevrincean)
and Woodward-Clyde Consultants (Anthony Misercola, Frank Garbe) met with you at FMC’s
Tonawanda facility. At this meeting, we discussed and agreed to interim remedial measures to
be conducted at locations A and D on Site-1 at the FMC Tonawanda Plant. Site-1 and
locations A and D were previously identified in WCC’s PSA report dated January 1995. The
remedial measures agreed upon include excavation of surface and subsurface soils at locations
A and D having PCB concentrations above 1 ppm and 10 ppm in surface and subsurface soils,
respectively.

Based upon further discussions and your letter dated August 28, we understand that
NYSDEC has requested that a brief Project Operations Plan be submitted to document the
remedial measures to be implemented for PCB contaminated soil at locations A and D on Site-
1 at the FMC Tonawanda Plant. This letter will therefore serve as the Project Operations Plan
for the interim remedial measures to be conducted by FMC. This plan addresses:

areas to be excavated
post-excavation confirmatory testing
staging and disposal of excavated soil
backfill material

Previous Data Acquisition

As part of the PSA investigation conducted in September 1994, test pits were excavated at
suspected waste disposal areas. Waste samples were collected from locations A and D on
Site-1, the only locations where evidence of disposal of plant waste was encountered. PCBs

Ambherst Office
15 Hazelwood Drive, Suite 110 » Amherst, New York 14228-2229
716-691-1777 « Fax 716-691-4560



Woodward-Clyde
Consultants, Inc.

Mr. John Hyden

Remedial Measures, PSA, FMC Corporation
September 22, 1995

Page 2

were detected in both waste samples. Aroclors-1254 and 1260 were reported in replicate
samples from test pit D-4, at total PCB concentrations of 27 and 14 ppm. Aroclor-1260 was
reported in the waste sample from test pit A-5 at a concentrations of 16,000 ppm.

In July, 1995, following approval from NYSDEC, an additional investigation was performed
to characterize the vertical and horizontal extent of PCBs at locations A and D on Site-1.
During this investigation, borings were advanced in a grid pattern covering the area
surrounding waste disposal locations A and D. At each subsurface location where PCB
concentrations exceeded 10 ppm, a corresponding surficial soil sample was analyzed to
identify the extent of surficial soil PCB concentrations above 1 ppm.

Figure 1 presents subsurface PCB concentrations for the grid established around waste
disposal locations A and D during the additional investigation. Figure 2 presents the
subsurface and surface soil PCB concentrations on the grid at location A and the expected
area of excavation at location A based on a 10 ppm subsurface and 1 ppm surface soil cleanup
criteria (“action levels”). Surface soil samples were not analyzed in the vicinity of location D
since subsurface samples from the additional investigation did not yield PCB concentrations at
or above the 10 ppm “action level”. The area of expected excavation at location D, based on
PCB concentrations in excess of 10 ppm from replicate waste samples at test pit D-4 (during
the initial 1994 investigation), is not shown on Figure 2. Figures 1 and 2 were provided to
you at the August 24th meeting.

Remedial Measures

e Areas To Be Remediated

Based upon analytical results obtained from the initial PSA Investigation and Additional
Investigation, it appears that two small areas on Site-1 in the vicinity of test pits A-5 and
D-4 contain PCB concentrations above NYSDEC’s subsurface action level of 10 ppm.

No significant surficial contamination is present in surficial materials beyond the area of
subsurface contamination near test pit A-5. Surficial soils adjacent to test pit D-4 were
not investigated in accordance with the approved Additional Investigation since subsurface
grid samples in the vicinity of this area were non-detected for PCBs or yielded PCB
concentrations below 10 ppm.

Analytical results from the investigations have also shown that PCBs have not penetrated
significantly into the underlying clay layer. As such, in areas where subsurface PCB
concentrations or surface soil PCB concentrations exceeded action levels, soils will be
excavated to the top of the native clay, which varies along Site-1 from 2 to 8 feet below

C:AMSOFFICE\WINWORD\FMC\TASK6GO.DOC 09-22-95



Woodward-Clyde
Consultants, Inc.

Mr. John Hyden

Remedial Measures, PSA, FMC Corporation
September 22, 1995

Page 3

ground surface. Excavations in test pit A-5 area will be initially limited to the immediate
vicinity of samples exceeding the 10 -ppm criterion (Y6, ASSE, ASE, test pit A-5 and
AS5S). The initial excavation in the D-4 area will comprise the D-4 test pit.

e Post Excavation Testing

In each of areas A and D, soils will be excavated until the margins of the excavation meet
the applicable action level, based upon post-excavation sampling, or samples from
previous boring locations. Approximate limits of excavation will be determined in the
field based upon the results of field tests for PCBs using the immunoassay method.
Excavation will proceed outward in approximate 5 foot increments from locations
exceeding the action levels until the field test indicate that action levels have been met, or
until the excavation reaches a location known to meet the action level based upon
previous testing (see Figures 1 and 2). Confirmatory samples from the final excavations
will be submitted for PCB analyses to an off-site commercial laboratory. Confirmatory
composite samples will be collected from each of the four sidewalls of the excavation
(surface and subsurface soils) and from the base of each excavation. Three subsamples
will be included in each composite sample. These samples will be analyzed for PCBs in
accordance with SW-846 Test Method 8080. Pending receipt of confirmatory analyses
and backfilling, the excavations will be provided with a temporary cover consisting of
polyethylene sheeting. Barrier tape will be placed around the excavations until backfill is
completed.

e Staging and Disposal of Excavated Materials

Excavated soils will be placed into 20 cubic yard rolloffs, covered with plastic tarps, and
staged on-site pending off-site disposal. Waste profiles have been prepared by FMC, and
this soil has been accepted for disposal at Chemical Waste Management’s Model City,
New York facility. Manifest records will be maintained for all material removed for off-
site disposal.

e Backfill

Following receipt of the confirmatory sample results and assuming that PCB results are
less than NYSDEC action levels (10 ppm subsurface, 1 ppm surface), the excavations will
be backfilled with soil excavated by FMC from the vicinity of ditches surrounding the
Tonawanda Plant. This soil was excavated because low pH runoff from the plant
warehouse fire on August 18, 1995 entered these ditches. Low pH surface soil from this
excavation was containerized for off-site disposal. Excavated soil with pH ranging from

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORD\FMC\TASK6GO.DOC 09-22-95



Woodward-Clyde
Comnsultants, |

Mr. John Hyden

Remedial Measures, PSA, FMC Corporation
September 22, 1995

Page 4

7.93 to 9.7 was retained on-site for use in backfilling the excavations at locations A and D.
In a September 1, 1995 letter from R. Wise of FMC to M. Hans of NYSDEC, FMC
provided additional information concerning this soil, and requested permission to use it as
backfill in the on-site excavations. The acceptability of this soil as backfill was confirmed
in a letter from M. Hans to R. Wise dated September 15, 1995.

NYSDEC will be informed of the schedule of activities and will be given the opportunity to
inspect excavations and field testing. The current schedule of activities calls for field work to
be conducted during the weeks of September 25 or October 2, assuming your prompt
approval of this work plan. We will inform you verbally of the final work schedule after
receiving your approval and scheduling work with subcontractors.

!’.-

FMC recognizes that final approval of the remediation is contingent upon NYSDEC’s receipt /\
of a report fully documenting activities performed, and validated results of confirmatory post- =~
excavation sampling.

We appreciate your rapid response and look forward to your expeditious approval of this plan
for interim remediation.

Sincerely,

OR= P e

Anthony J. Misercola
Assistant Project Scientist

%l@,am, }? A&/{%@a / , i(:?

James F. Roetzer, Ph.D,
Vice President

C:\MSOFFICE\WWINWORDWFMC\TASK6GO.DOC 09-22-95
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14203-2999 Q
(716) 851-7220 ‘

Michael D. Zagata
Commissioner

September 15, 1995

Mr. Richard K. Wise
Environmental Manager

FMC Corp.

Peroxygen Chemicals Division
P.O. Box 845

Buffalo, New York 14240

Dear Mr. Wise:

This is in response to your September 1, 1995 letter in which you requested permission
to use soil excavated during the fire cleanup as backfill in a portion of the inactive hazardous
waste disposal site, which will be excavated as an interim remedial action.

Based on the submitted soil sample results, the soil is approved for use in the proposed
manner. However, the operations plan requested by Mr. John W. Hyden in his
August 28, 1995 letter is needed prior to undertaking the project. I have been informed by
Mr. Hyden that the September 1, 1995 letter satisfies the backfill quality confirmation portion
of the required operations plan.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Dennis Weiss at
(716)851-7220.

Sincerely,

Mok o

Mark Hans
Regional Solid Waste Engineer

//ma

cc: Mr. John Hyden
Ms. Cheryl Webster
Mr. Robert Crossen
Mr. Robert Smythe
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September 1, 1995

Mr. Mark Hans

New York State Division of Environmental Conservation

Region 9

Division of Solid Waste CERTIFIED MAIL

270 Michigan Avenue RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Buffalo, New York 14203-2999

Re: FMC Corporation
Tonawanda Peroxygen Chemicals Facility
Request for Permission to Use Excavated Soil as Backfill in Former Waste Disposal Site
DEC Site No. 915025

Dear Mr. Hans:

FMC would like to use an under layer of soil excavated from ditches during the cleanup from their recent
fire to backfill an area to be excavated from a former waste disposal site. In the near future FMC plans to
conduct an interim removal of PCB~containing waste from a former landfill site located on an inactive
portion of FMC property. The PCB contamination was discovered during a Preliminary Site Assessment
(PSA) conducted by FMC and its consultant, Woodward-Clyde Consultants under NYSDEC Order on
Consent #B9-0431-93-06. In July of this year, an extent investigation showed the PCB contamination at the
site to be localized. Woodward-Clyde has estimated that the excavation left after PCB removal and
confirmatory sampling would require about 200 cubic yards of backfill soil. DEC has provided written
approval for the interim remedial action (letter from John W. Hyden, NYSDEC to Richard K. Wise,
August 28, 1995).

During the cleanup from the recent (August 18, 1995) fire at FMC’s plant, a large amount of soil was
excavated, mainly from the south ditch along Sawver Avenue. The fire released a large quantity of acidic
material to the road and adjacent property. Fire residues on the surface of roads and ditches was separated
from the only slightly impacted soils underneath. DEC stipulated cleanup levels for soil at 6.5 pH.
Residues were placed in lined and covered rolloff containers while soil piled in a paved lot and covered with
polyethylene sheets. The rolloffs are being sent to CWM, Model City while the soil is being trucked to
Waste Management’s High Acres landfill. Analysis of this soil performed at an outside lab (attached)
showed the soil pH to be similar to background levels. Eight samples were submitted for pH analysis and
one composite sample, for TCLP metals analysis. The pH levels ranged from 7.85 to 9.54. Metals levels
were either not detected or were well under TCLP criteria. Based on generator knowledge, no PCB or other
hazardous contaminants would be expected in the ditch soil. There are no transformers in the vicinity of
the site and the soil was taken from sufficiently deep elevations, that no oily road contaminants would be
expected to be present.

FMC requests permission to use some of the ditch soil, which consists of a native clay, to backfill the
excavation from the PCB remediation. Approximately 200 cubic yards of soil has been set aside for this
purpose, pending NYSDEC review and approval. Should this request be denied, the soil wili be hauled to
Waste Management’s High Acres Landfill and fresh fill material will be purchased to restore the excavated
landfill area.

Should you have any questions regarding this request or need further information, please call me at 879-
0405.

Smcerely

é.-.—»z( //AQ

Enwmmnental Manager




SENT BY:ACTS TESTING LABS. INC: 8-23-85

TESTING LABS
. .

Tecluiical Report SB-6145E

Mr. Bruce Warner
FMC CORPPORATION

SUBJECT:

T 3:20PM

ACTS-BUF- 716 879 0433:7 17 2
HCTO TESTING LADS, INC.
3916 Broadway

Buffalo, NY 14227-1104
Tel (716) A84-3300
Fax (716) 684-3303

August 23, 1995
Pagc1of2
ELAP 1D# 10247

Analyses of nine (9) soil samples for various paramcters. The samples were received on August 21, 1995.

RESULTS:
See Page Two.

The Toxicity Characleristic Leaching Procedure for Mertals was determined as defined in Title 40, Code of
Federal Regulations, Part 268, Appendix 1. The Toxicity Characteristic Leaching procedure was conducted
according to "l'est Methods for thie lxaminanon of Solid Waste Physical/Chemical Metheds', EPA NW-846.

The remaining sample was analyzed according to “Test Methods for the Evaluation of Solid Waste

Physical/Chemical Methods,” SW-846.

ACTS TESTING LARS, INC.

Charles E. Hartke

Manager, Chemistry Laboratory

cme

AC"I’S TESTING LABS, INC.

//4& % Cjﬂu* -

Llsa M. Clerlcl. Supervisor
Wet Chemistry Laboratory

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC,
My K}

Llizabtth R ITausler, Supcrvisor
Gas Chromatography Laboratory
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*=Duplicate results

SENT BY:ACTS TESTING LABS, INC: 8-23-95 : 3:2IPM : ACTS-BUF- 716 879 0433:# 2/ 2
TRSTING LABS
T———— August 23, 1995
Technical Report #358-6149E
Page20f2
RESULTS:
ACTS #5B-6140E TCLP TCLP
TCLP METALS 082195-22 BLANK IRIEN
Arsenic < 0.05 < 0.05 30
Barium 0.38 0.69 1000
Cadmium < 0.005 < 0.00S 10
Chromium < 0.01 < 0.01 5.0
Lead ~ 0.03 < 0.03 5.0
Mercury < {1,0002 < {0002 02
Selenium < 0.12 <012 1.0
Silver 0.02 0.01 50
Royulty dre reported as milligraws per liter (mg/L).
ACTS #5R-6150F  ACTS #5B-6151F  ACTS #3B-6152F  ACTS #5R-6153F
032195-21A 082195-21B 082193-21C 082195-21D
pll 793 819 785 8.25
ACTS #5R-6154E  ACIS #5B-G155E ACTS #5B-6156E  ACTS #5B-6157E
082195-21E 082195-21F 082195-21G 082195-21H
pll 835 8.29 8.45 9.70 (9.54)*






CI6 TESTING LADS, INC.
3916 Broadway

Buffalo, NY 14227-1104

Tel (716) 684-3300

TESTING LABS ' . Fax (716) 684-3303
R
Tecluical Report 5B-6149E August 23, 1995
Pagec 1 of 2
ELAP ID# 10247
Mr. Bruce Warner
FMC CORPPORATION
SUBRJECT:

Analyscs of ninc (9) soil samples for various parametcrs. The samples were reccived on August 21, 1995,

RESULTS:

See Page Two.

EXPERIMENTAL:

The Toxicily Characteristic Leaching Procedure for Mertals was determined as defined in Title 40, Code of
Federal Regulations, Part 268, Appendix 1. The Toxicity Characteristic Leaching procedure was conducted
according to ~l'est Methods for the lxamination ot Solid Waste Physical/Chemical Methods', EPA SW-346.

The remaining sample was analyzed according to “Test Methods for the Evaluation of Solid Waste
Physical/Chemical Methnds,” SW-R46.

ACTS TESTING LAXS, INC. ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.
/ /7 7 ]
Ol ELp4L |, o TN Ui
Charles E. Harke Llsa M., ClericL Supervisor
Manager, Chemistry Laboratory Wer Chemistry Laboratory
ACTS TESTING LABS. INC.
{)
L%mlv’dn K- Houala
Lliza R IMausler, Supcrvisor
Gas Chromatography Laboratory
cme
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August 23, 1995

Technical Report #5B-6149E
Page2of2
RESULTS:
ACTS #5B-6149E TCLP TCLP
TCLP METALS 082195-22 BLANK LIMIL
Arsenic < 0.05 < 0,05 30
Barjum 058 0.69 1000
Cadmium < 0.005 < 0.00s 140
Chromium < 0.01 < 001 50
Lead ~ 0.03 < 0.03 5.0
Mercury < 0.0002 < U.O002 02
Selenjum < 012 < 0.12 10
Silver 0.02 0.01 50

Reyults die repoiied ay milligrams per liter (mg/L).

ACTS #5R-G130F.  ACTTS £5B-S1S51E  ACTS #5R-6152F  ACTTS #5R-6153F

082193-21A 082195-21B 082195-21C 032193-21D
pil 7.93 319 785 825

ACTS #5B6IS4E  ACTS #5B-6155E  ACTS #5B-6156E  ACTS #5B-6157E
082195-21E 082195-21F 082195-21G 082195-21H
pll 835 829 8.45 9.70 (9.54)*

*=Duplicate results
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Y y’
270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14203-2999 ’E” g
(716) 851-7220 ’fb 5
Vienra
Michael D. Zagata
Commissioner
™ | August 28, 1995
{
Mr. Richard K. Wise, Envirenmental Manager
FMC Corporation
Peroxygen Chemicals Division
P.O. Box 845

Buffalo, NY 14240

Dear Mr. Wise:

FMC Corporation
Former Waste Disposal Area
DEC Site No. 915025

In a Thursday, August 24 meeting at the FMC Plant with.you, Ms. Patricia Nevrincean
of the FMC Corporate Environmental Services Department and representatives from
Woodward Clyde (FMC’s consultant for the Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) for the above
referenced DEC Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site), we discussed the possibility of
excavating and backfilling a portion of the former waste disposal area. The subject area of
our discussion was the soils in the disposal site that are contaminated with PCB’s exceeding
the New York State Soils Cleanup Objectives. This area is described in detail in Section 7.0,
Recommendations, of the January 1995 PSA Report. It has been proposed by FMC to
excavate these PCB soils at the present time, in conjunction with ongoing clean-up efforts
relating to the plant fire of August 18, 1995.

Soils that were saturated by acidic waters used to quench the fire are being excavated
for off-site disposal. We understand that the fire was caused by heat generated the
decomposition of persulfates that were being stored in the warehouse. In turn, sulfuric acid
was generated when the waters being sprayed on the fire dissolved the persulfates. To insure
that all the soils containing acid are removed, the excavations have been extended beyond the
plume of the acidic waters. Therefore, there appear to be sufficient quantities of soils suitable
for backfilling the PCB contaminated portion of the former waste disposal area.



Mr. Richard K. Wise
August 28, 1995
Page 2

Please note that the PCB excavation and backfill project proposed will be subject to
review and final acceptance by the Department and the New York State Department of Health.
Such acceptance should be forthcoming if appropriate procedures are followed. There must be
adequate sampling and analyses to demonstrate that:

A=, All PCBs soils above clean-up criteria are excavated from the disposal site, and

B. -;Backfill soils are of typical background quality for Ph and meet PCB criteria.
i

Please provide this office with a brief project operations plan which details the actions
to be undertaken as part of the proposed removal action. The plan must also include the
sampling and analysis to be performed to delineate the limits of excavation, confirm the
quality of backfill, and confirm adequate removal of the PCB contamination. Given your time
constraints, this operations plan can be presented in letter form and faxed or hand delivered.
As discussed in the meeting, please provide notification prior to the start of excavation and
prior to backfilling so that we can arrange for our field inspections.

Sincerely yours,

W. Hyden, PpD, P.E.

cc: Mr. Robert Leary/Mr. Robert Crossen, NYSDEC
Mr. Cameron O’Connor, NYS DOH
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IF THERE IS A PROBLEM IN TRANSMIS SION, PLEASE CALL SENDER AT
ABOVE PHONE # OR CALL (716) 879-0420.

MESSAGE: &£/47%~

BITZLEZAUSL 15 P L Srrse @ Dics CA B Sy LS TS 7o B g ¢
WE BRE AT7rmerinte 7o Siulf OS5 sizm, i 59 4525

CEERIVIEL 7 Tl 4 e LEXECRY BT D04 )] 3TTM Ot

!
AERE B irin/e gk LRV, B0 5 VB ITE DG T
Gl THE Borrwnd 29V 9.

L _HMOBE 770  5mim s o ras M@ T2 AR ), NS e Vs

JBVE BI  suErr s onis T BN KS
’ T DRV RS

RS RieH PISE WBVIEL M 5o reps - Lo P
4/, NP HRZERDo /s WASTEs o e Cacalie
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FMC Corporation

Peroxygen Chermicals Division
Box 845

Buffalo New York 14240

716 879 0400

August 22, 1995 I Iv 'c

Waste Management Inc.
425 Periton Parkway
Fairport, NY 14450

Attn.: Joann Raguso
Dear Ms. Raguso:

This will confirm our corversation regarding disposal of some slightly contaminated soil which was
excavated during the course of clean up of the August 18, 1995 fire at FMC’s Tonawanda peroxygen
chemicals plant. The fire burned a product storage warehouse which contained inorganic oxidizer
products: ammonium persulfate. potassium persulfate and sodium persulfate. Material Safety Data
Sheets for these products are attached.

During the fire, products underwent thermal decomposition, producing sulfur bearing acids and
ammonium, potassium and sodium sulfates. The firewater runoff and ash from the fire contaminated
the top layer of road, lawns and soil in the vicinity of the plant. Incident clean up has produced two
types of material for disposal: a contaminated top layer and only slightly impacted bottom layer of
soil and debris.

The more heavily contaminated waste, which includes product residues and the top layer of soils and
asphalt, will be disposed in a secure chemical landfill at CWM’s Model City facility. This material
was characterized using screening tests for oxidizer properties (using potassinm iodide-starch paper
test) and pH (20% slurries). None of the first 40 roll off boxes analyzed showed any hazardous
properties. These materials will be classified as RCRA and DOT non-hazardous. The remaining
rolloffs will be similarly tested prior to shipment.

The underlying soil is only mildly contaminated with ammonium, potassium and sodium salt residucs.
This soil was removed in conformance with an agreement with New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation’s (NYSDEC's), which ensures that neighboring property is restored to
background pH and original condition. The soil is the material that FMC would like to dispose at
Waste Management’s High Acres facility, provided all analyses show the soil to be non-hazardous. To
complete the characterization, FMC has submitted to an independent state-certified lab eight (8) grab
samples of the soil for pH testing and one composite sample for TCLP metals analysis. Results of
these analyses will be forwarded separately. In addition, FMC personnel will be running oxidizer
screening test on the pile to ensure that the soil does not exhibit oxidizing properties. Mr. Bidjan
Rostami, of NYSDEC’s Division of Hazardous Substances, Region 9, Buffalo office has been apprised
of and concurs with this disposal plan.
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Waste Management, Inc.
August 22, 1995
Page 2

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (716) 879-0403.

Sincerely

/5/45@% Lttt e —

Bruce R. Warner
Environmental Engineer
cc: Mr. Bidjan Rostami, P.E.
New York State Division of Hazardous Substances
Region 9
270 Michigan Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14203-2999
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July 11, 1995

Mr. John W. Hyden, PhD, P.E.

Environmental Engineer II

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
Region 9

270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14203-2999

Re: Additional Sampling for
Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
FMC Corporation
Peroxygen Chemicals Division Facility
Tonawanda, New York
NYSDEC Site No. 915025
Order on Consent Index #B9-0431-93-06

Dear Mr. Hyden:

Confirming our July 10, 1995 phone conversation, FMC has signed
an agreement with Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation permitting
access to Niagara Mohawk property to conduct additional
sampling to satisfy Order on Consent #B9-0431-93-06.

Pending confirmation of driller schedules, the sampling, which
may take several days to complete, is scheduled to begin on
Thursday, July 27, 1995. Agency representatives may collect
split samples if desired and requested.

As we discussed, I will notify you and others receiving this
letter if there is any change in the sampling schedule.

Very truly yours,

/‘ -
chard K./é;éi -

Environmental Manager

cmf



Mr.

cc:

John W. Hyden, PhD, P. E.

Mr. Cameron O’Conner

New York State Department of Health
584 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

Mr. Paul Kranz

Erie County Department of Environment & Planning
95 Franklin Street

Buffalo, New York 14202

Mr. Michael Boesl

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
Huntley Steam Station

3500 River Road

Tonawanda, New York 14150

Mr. James Roetzer
Woodward—-Clyde Consultants

15 Hazelwood Drive, Suite 110
Amherst, New York 14228

Mr. Rick Kennedy, Esq.

Hodgson, Russ, Andrews, Woods & Goodyear
Attorneys at Law

1800 One M&T Plaza

Buffalo, New York 14203

Page 2



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14203-2999
(716) 851-7220 S

June 9, 1995

Mr. Richard K. Wise, Environmental Manager
FMC Corporation

Peroxygen Chemicals Division

P.O. Box 845

Buffalo, NY 14240

Dear Mr. Wise:

Preliminary Site Assessment
FMC Corporation
DEC Site No. 915025

The response to our February 28, 1995 comments to the above referenced Preliminary
Site Assessment (PSA) Report, as given in your April 13 letter, are acceptable to us except for
the response to Comment # 2, on the definition of surface water pathways. In addition to the
verbiage describing the surface water run-off paths, we request that a plot of these routes be
provided. This plot plan should include all drainage ditches and swales, in order to
completely show all drainage routes from all areas. We prefer that the plot plan and
applicable discussion be submitted to us either prior to, or along with the Data Analysis
mentioned on Page 4 of your letter. Thank you for your attention to this request. If you have
questions on this correspondence, please contact us.

Sincerely yours,

John W. Hyden, PhD, P.E.
Environmental Engineer II

ce: Ms. Jane Thapa
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April 13, 1995

Mr. John Hyden
Environmental Engineer II
New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14203-2999

Subject: Response to NYSDEC Comments -
Work Plan Addendum
Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
FMC Corporation, Tonawanda, New York
DEC Site 915025

Dear Mr. Hyden:

On Tuesday, March 21, 1995, representatives of FMC Corporation
(Richard Wise, Patricia Nevrincean) and Woodward-Clyde
Consultants (James Roetzer, Anthony Misercola) met with you at
FMC's Tonawanda facility. At this meeting, we discussed the
February 28, 1995 letter from the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC), over your signature,
providing comments relative to the PSA Report dated January 19,
1995 for the above-captioned program.

We understand, based on the comment letter and our meeting,
that NYSDEC found the PSA Report to be satisfactory. Some
additional information and testing was requested by NYSDEC to
be performed as part of the investigation proposed by FMC at
Section 7 in the PSA Report. The following summarizes our
discussions and understanding of agreements at the March 21,
1995 meeting. Additionally, a schedule of activities to be
performed for the supplemental PSA work is presented herein.
Actual dates for the field activities will be provided to
NYSDEC following selection of subcontractors (laboratory,
drilling) and negotiation of an access agreement with Niagara
Mohawk for off-site work.

For ease of review, the comments and our discussions/agreements
have been restated and addressed separately. We understand
that the agreements reached at the meeting are subject to your
written confirmation after NYSDEC's review is completed.

NYSDEC COMMENT #1

To confirm that no PCBs have migrated from Disposal Areas A and
D, we recommend that immunoassay tests for Aroclor 1254 and
1260 be performed in Areas C-4, E-5, H and I (see PSA Figure
4-1 and Table 5-1).



Mr. John Hyden
April 13, 1995
Page 2

RESPONSE TO COMMENT #1

FMC agreed that subsurface (approximately 6 feet deep) samples
from the four NYSDEC requested locations would be analyzed for
PCBs. As discussed at the meeting, location C-4 was already
included for additional investigation in the proposed work plan
presented in the PSA report (see PSA Report Figure 7-1). Thus,
three additional samples will be collected (from Areas E-5, H
and I). We understand that immunoassay test kits for PCB
analyses were suggested by NYSDEC based on potential cost
savings. However, it was agreed at the meeting that all
subsurface samples requiring analysis including the
additionally requested NYSDEC locations, would be analyzed for
PCBs by an off-site certified laboratory using EPA Method 8080
(medium level) which provides detection limits in the range of
1-2 ppm. This detection limit is well below NYSDEC's guidance
value of 10 ppm PCBs for subsurface soils.

NYSDEC COMMENT #2

... surface water pathways from these areas should be defined.

RESPONSE TO COMMENT #2

A discussion of surface water pathways for Site-1 and Site-2

is presented in Section 3.1 of the PSA Report. 1In general,
surface water run-off from Site-1 flows toward Site-2.
Intermittent drainage ditches are present along the northern
boundary of Site-2, adjacent to Sawyer Avenue, and the western
boundary, adjacent to River Road. These ditches may receive
surface water run-off from Site-2. Some surface water drainage
may also occur at the southern boundary of Site-1, along the
Niagara Mohawk rail spur. There are no surface water bodies on
either Site-1 or Site-2.

As discussed at the meeting, subsequent to use for waste
disposal in approximately 1976, the disposal areas were covered
with clay. As such, it was agreed at the meeting, that based
on the presence of a clay cap, migration of PCBs via surface
water run-off is not an issue. (During excavation of test pits
to conduct the PSA, portions of the clay cap were disturbed; to
the extent practical, the excavated clay was replaced on top of
the test pit excavation). At the meeting, you requested that
selected samples of the clay cap (overlying areas of PCB
contamination) be analyzed for PCBs at detection limits below

1 ppm, to confirm the absence of surficial contamination. FMC
agreed to collect and analyze surface soil samples in areas
containing elevated PCBs in the subsurface.



Mr., John Hyden
April 13, 1995
Page 3

Surface soil samples, (0 to 1 foot below grade) representing
undisturbed samples of the clay cap, will be obtained at or
adjacent to each boring location. These samples will be
retained for laboratory analyses, following completion of the
subsurface analyses. Two surface soil samples will be analyzed
from each area (e.g., Area A or D) where PCBs greater than

10 ppm are detected in the subsurface. These surface soil
samples will be biased toward the highest detected PCB
concentrations in the subsurface boring samples, i.e., surface
soil samples will be analyzed at the locations of the two
highest subsurface PCB concentrations. No surface soil samples
will be analyzed in Areas where PCBs are not detected in
subsurface samples, or where PCB subsurface concentrations are
below 10 ppm. The surface soil samples will be analyzed using
Method 8080, low-level, which is capable of achieving detection
limits on the order of 0.1 to 0.2 ppm. Because surface samples
for analysis will be selected after completion of subsurface
samples, the prescribed method holding time will be exceeded;
however, considering the stability of PCBs, results of analyses
will be considered valid despite the holding time exceedance.

NYSDEC COMMENT #3

Provisions should be made for DEC and other government agency
representatives to be given the opportunity to observe the
field investigation activities described in PSA Report Sections
7.2.1 and 7.2.2. Also, these representatives should be given
the opportunity to take split samples for analyses.

RESPONSE TO COMMENT #3

FMC will notify NYSDEC approximately two weeks in advance of
expected sampling dates. NYSDEC representatives will be
allowed to collect split samples, if desired and requested.

A schedule of activities to be performed for the supplemental
PSA work is as follows:

ACTIVITY SCHEDULE
Mobilization/Preparation To be completed within 30 days of
Subcontracting obtaining access from Niagara

Mohawk for off-site work, and
obtaining NYSDEC approval of this
addendum letter.

Field Work Expected to be completed within
* Soil Borings ’ one week of mobilization, weather
* Sample Collection permitting.



Mr. John Hyden
April 13, 1995

Page 4

ACTIVITY SCHEDULE

Laboratory Analysis Expected to be completed within

* Soils Samples 8 weeks, to allow for two rounds
of analysis, if necessary

Data Analysis/Report Report of findings (per Paragraph

Preparation ITI.D of the order on consent) to

be submitted to NYSDEC as a
supplement to the PSA Report
within 60 days of receipt of the
final laboratory results

As previously noted, actual dates for the activities above will
be provided to NYSDEC subsequent to contractor selection and
completion of arrangements for access to Niagara -Mohawk
property.

Based on the results of this further investigation, FMC will
evaluate remedial options and provide a recommendation to the
NYSDEC with the supplemental PSA report.

Please advise us at your earliest convenience if this letter is
acceptable to NYSDEC. If so, this letter can serve as an
addendum to the recommendations for additional investigation in
the January 19, 1995 PSA Report. We look forward to hearing
from you. :

Very truly yours,

ichard K. Wise
Environmental Manager



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14203-2999
(716) 851-7220
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Langdon Marsh
Acting Commissioner

February 28, 1995

Mr. Richard K. Wise, Environmental Manager
FMC Corporation

Peroxygen Chemicals Division

P.O. Box 845

Buffalo, NY 14240

Dear Mr. Wise:
Preliminary Site Assessment
FMC Corporation
DEC Site No. 915025

The January, 1995 Preliminary Site Assegsment (PSA) report
has been reviewed, and we have these comments:

- To confirm that no PCB’s have migrated from Disposal Areas
A and D, we recommend that immunoassay tests for Arochlor
1254 and 1260 be performed in Areas C-4, E-5, H and I (See
PSA Fig. 4-1 and Table 5-1). In addition, surface water
pathways from these areas should be defined.

- Provisions should be made for DEC and other government
agency representatives to be given the opportunity to
observe the field investigation activities described in PSA
Report Sections 7.2.1 and 7.2.2. Also, these
representatives should be given the opportunity to take
split samples for analyses.

Other than these two comments, we find the PSA Report to be
satisfactory. If agreeable, please address these comments in
some appropriate manner and also provide us with the schedules
for doing the tasks presented in Section 7.0, Recommendations,
of this report. If you have questions on this correspondence,
please contact us.

Sincerely yours,

John W. Hyden, PhD, P.E.
Environmental Engineer IT
cc: Ms. Jane Thapa -NYSDEC
Mr. Cameron O’ Connor-NYSDOH
Mr. Paul B. Kranz-ECDEP
Mr. James Hazel, Esqg, - NYSDEC



cc: Robert M. Crossen - Spill Response Unit

John W. Hyden, PhD, P.E. - Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation
J. Robert Smythe - Division of Water

New York Division of of Environmental Conservation
Region 9

270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14203-2999



bee: BE Reighard
DC Landgraf, PA Nevrincean- Philadelphia

James Roetzer

Woodward-Clyde Consultants

15 Hazelwood Drive, Suite 110
Amherst, New York 14228-2229



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14203-2999
(716) 851-7220

Langdon Marsh
Acting Commissioner

February 28, 1995

Mr. Richard K. Wise, Environmental Manager
FMC Corporation

Peroxygen Chemicals Division

P.0O. Box 845

Buffalo, NY 14240

Dear Mr. Wise:
Preliminary Site Assessment

FMC Corporation
DEC Site No. 915025

The January, 1995 Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) report
has been reviewed, and we have these comments:

- To confirm that no PCB’s have migrated from Disposal Areas
A and D, we recommend that immunoassay tests for Arochlor
1254 and 1260 be performed in Areas C-4, E-5, H and I (See
PSA Fig. 4-1 and Table 5-1). In addition, surface water
pathways from these areas should be defined.

- provisions should be made for DEC and other government
agency representatives to be given the opportunity to
observe the field investigation activities described in PSA
Report Sections 7.2.1 and 7.2.2. Also, these
representatives should be given the opportunity to take
split samples for analyses.

Other than these two comments, we find the PSA Report to be
satisfactory. If agreeable, please address these comments in
some appropriate manner and also provide us with the schedules
for doing the tasks presented in Section 7.0, Recommendations,
of this report. If you have questions on this correspondence,

please contact us.
Sincerely yours,

e 75%

John W. Hyden, PhD, P.E.
. Environmental Engineer II
cc: Ms. Jane Thapa -NYSDEC
Mr. Cameron O'Connor-NYSDOH
Mr. Paul B. Kranz-ECDEP
Mr. James Hazel, Esq, - NYSDEC
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Commissioner

MEMORANDUM

TO: John W. Hyden, Region 9 Buffalo
FROM:  Jane C. Thapa, BHSC, Albany %{J/
SUBJECT: FMC Corp. - Chemical Division, Tonawanda, Site I.D. No. 915025

DATE:

I received your January 26, 1995 memo to Carl Hoffman. I
have become the BHSC contact for this site. My review of this
report indicates that while oxidizers, the original contaminants
of concern, are apparently not present, high levels of PCB’s are
present at this site. I agree that additional work is warranted.
However, Woodward-Clyde’s recommendations for further work will
not be sufficient to characterize the site.

Sample A-5 contained 16,000 ug/g (ppm) of Aroclor 1260.
Only one other sample was analyzed for PCB’s and it also
contained PCB’s at more than 10 ppm. Both of these samples were
from test pits. As no surficial samples were collected, the
threat posed by the PCB’s can’t be determined. At this time,
only the PCB’s are known to be of concern. The two samples
analyzed for volatile compounds did not show significant
concentrations, however, they not conclusively show the absence
of the volatiles for which disposal was documented. Additional
parameters should be analyzed to determine whether they are
problems at the site.

Surface water and ground water sampling should be conducted
to determine whether contamination is migrating to the Niagara
River. The site is upgradient of drinking water intakes. An
indication of whether the site is in a flood plain is needed.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (518)
457-9538.,



STATE OF NEW YORK "~
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Regional Office 584 Delaware Avenue Buffalo, New York 14202

OFFICE OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Lioyd F. Novick, M.D.,M,P.H.
Director
Diana Jones Ritter ,
February 6, 1995 Executive Deputy Director
Olivia Smith-Blackwell, M.D., M.P.H.
Regional Health Director

Mr. John Hyden

. New York State Department
Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Ave.

Buffalo, New York 14203

RE: Preliminary Site Assessment
FMC Corporation
Site #915025
Town of Tonawanda, Erie Co.

Dear Mr. Hyden:

I have reviewed the Preliminary Site Assessment for the FMC Corporation
Site in the Town of Tonawanda. I concur with the consultants conclusions
that additional investigation is required to determine the extent of PCB
contamination in Locations A and D.

If you have any question, please call me at 847-4502.

Sincerely,

(2L44%v7f@%Q7Z§mvau

Cameron H. G'Connor
Public Health Specialist III

CHO:bjw

cc: Dr. Smith Blackwell
Dr. Carlson/Mr. Wakeman
Mr. King, NYSDEC
Mr. Koceila, ECHD
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Regional Office 584 Delaware Avenue NYS%&@E,GN%W York 14202
D REL ___UNREL

OFFICE OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Lioyd F. Novick, M.D.,M,P.H.
Director
Diana Jones Ritter
February 6, 1995 Executive Deputy Director
Olivia Smith-Blackwell, M.D., M.P.H.
Regional Health Director

Mr. John Hyden

. New York State Department
Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Ave.

Buffalo, New York 14203

RE: Preliminary Site Assessment
FMC Corporation
Site #915025
Town of Tonawanda, Erie Co.

Dear Mr. Hyden:

I have reviewed the Preliminary Site Assessment for the FMC Corporation
Site in the Town of Tonawanda. I concur with the consultants conclusions
that additional investigation is required to determine the extent of PCB
contamination in Locations A and D.

If you have any question, please call me at 847-4502.

Sincerely,

@‘(/q@'bu’/} /)Z() é%v’\f

Cameron H. 0’Connor
Public Health Specialist III

CHO:bjw

cc: Dr. Smith Blackwell
Dr. Carlson/Mr. Wakeman
Mr. King, NYSDEC
Mr. Koceila, ECHD
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February 2, 1995

Mr. Cameron O’Connor
Public Health Specialist
NYS Department of Health
Buffalo Regional Office
574 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14202

Re: Order on Consent Index #B9-0431-93-06
Preliminary Site Assessment
PSA Report
FMC Corporation
Peroxygen Chemicals Division Facility
Tonawanda, New York
NYSDEC Site No. 915025

Dear Mr. O’Connor:

As requested by John Hyden (NYSDEC), a copy is enclosed for your
use of the Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) Report which provides
results from the Sampling/Surveys program at FMC Corporation’s
(FMC) Tonawanda, New York facility. This PSA Report was prepared
in accordance with Paragraph III.D. of the above-referenced Order
on Consent.

If there are questions concerning the PSA Report, please contact
me at the above address or call me at (716) 879-0405.

Very truly yours,

WiICTHAara N

Environmental Manager

Enclosure

cc: Mr., John Hyden
NYSDEC, Region 9
270 Michigan Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14203-2999
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation ‘\},‘q
270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14203-2998 '\\
Langdon Marsh
Acting Commissioner
MEMORANDUM
To: Paul B. Kranz. P.E., Erie County Dept. of Environment and Plaqfnng
From: John W. Hyden, P.E., Region 9 Office, NY State DEC
Ref: FMC Corp. - Chemical Div.- Town of Tonawanda
DEC Site No. 915025 \ /
Date: January 26, 1994~

Enclosed is a copy of the January, 1995 Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) Report for
the above referenced DEC Inactive Hazardous Waste Site for your information and/or files.
Please review this report and send us any comments you may have on it on or before
February 10, 1995. If you require additional time beyond this date for your review, please
contact us.

cc: Mr. James Hazel



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation \J}ﬁ
270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14203-2999 \\\
Langdon Marsh
Acting Commissioner
MEMORANDUM

To: Cameron O’Connor, Buffalo Regional Office, NY State. DOH - "/

From:;: John W. Hyden, Region 9 Office - NYS State DEC )“"’

Ref: FMC Corp. - Chemical Div. - Town of Tonawanda

Site No. 915025 ~
Date: January 26, 1995

According to a January 19 transmittal letter from Mr. Richard K. Wise of FMC, you
have received a copy of the January, 1995 Preliminary Site Assessment Report for the above
referenced site. Please review this report and send us any comments you may have on it on or
before February 10, 1995. If you require additional time beyond this date for your review,
please contact us.

ce: Mr. James Hazel



New York State Department of Environmental Conservatioh

270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14203-2999 =
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Langdon Marsh
Acting Commissioner
To: Carl Hoffman, Bureau of Haz. Waste Remediation
From: John W. Hyden, Region 9 Officé Ve it
Ref: FMC Corp. - Chemical Div.- Town of'/TSnawanda
Site No. 915025 _~
Date: January 26, 1995

According to a January 19 transmittal letter from Mr. Richard K. Wise of FMC, you have
received a copy of the January, 1995 PSA Report for the above referenced site. Please review
this report and send us any comments you may have on it on or before February 10. If you
require additional time beyond this date for your review, please contact us.

cc: Mr. James Hazel
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January 19, 1995 SENT BY FEDERAIL EXPRESS

Regiocnal Hazardous Waste
Remediation Engineer
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation
NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
Region 9
270 Michigan Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14203-2999

Re: Order on Consent Index #B9-0431-93-06
Preliminary Site Assessment
PSA Report
FMC Corporation
Peroxygen Chemicals Division Facility
Tonawanda, New York
NYSDEC Site No. 915025

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find three (3) copies (one unbound) of the
Preliminary Site Agssessment (PSA) Report which provides results
from the Sampling/Surveys program at FMC Corporation’s (FMC)
Tonawanda, New York facility. This PSA Report was prepared in
accordance with Paragraph ITII.D. of the above-referenced Order on
Consent. As provided in the schedule contained in the PSA Work
Plan and Addendum, approved by the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) by letter dated August 12,
1994, this submittal of the PSA Report is made within sixty (60)
days of receipt of final laboratory results.

If there are questions concerning the PSA Report, if further
information is needed, or if you would like to schedule a meeting
to discuss the report contents and the recommended next phase of
investigation, please contact me at the above address or call me
at (716) 879-0405.

Very truly yours, |

Loc bx A olliiae
ichard X. Wise
Environmental Manager

Enclosure



cc:

Director, Bureau of Environmental
Exposure Investigation

New York State Department of Health

2 University Place

Albany, New York 12203 (2 copies)

Director, Bureau of Hazardous Site Control
NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road

Albany, New York 12233

Western Region Director

Division of Environmental Enforcement

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14203-2999 (w/o enc.)

Rick W. Kennedy, Esq.

Hodgson, Russ, Andrews, Woods & Goodyear
Attorneys at Law

1800 One M&T Plaza

Buffalo, New York 14203



